

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

REQUIREMENTS OF GROUP ACCIDENT INSURANCE POLICIES 253 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953 CHAP. 287

#### Chapter 286

#### AN ACT Relating to Delisting and Discontinuance of Purchasing Liquor by the Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 57, § 6, sub-§ IV-B, additional.** Section 6 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered IV-B, to read as follows:

'IV-B. Before any item listed by the commission is discontinued or delisted or before the commission issues any order to stop purchases of any item listed they shall give the vendor of such items reasonable notice in writing of their intention to so delist or stop purchase of such items.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 287

#### AN ACT Relating to Requirements of Group Accident and Sickness Insurance Policies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 56,** § **113, sub-§ II, ¶ C, sub-¶ 3, repealed and replaced.** Subparagraph 3 of paragraph C of subsection II of section 113 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 421 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'3. The policy must cover at date of issue at least 100 persons and not less than an average of 5 persons per employer unit; and if the fund is established by the members of an association of employers the policy may be issued only if

#### a. Either

1. The participating employers constitute at date of issue at least 60% of those employer members whose employees are not already covered for the same or similar benefits under a plan maintained by their employer, or

254 ACQUISITION OF SCHOOLHOUSE LOTS BY CONDEMNATION CHAP. 289 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

2. The total number of persons covered at date of issue exceeds 600.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 288

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Certain County Officers of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,300 \$1,600,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,950 \$2,250,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Washington county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,800 \$2,250,'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Acquisition of Schoolhouse Lots by Condemnation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: